Notice of Adoptions under Part IX of the Native Land Act, 1931

Native Land Court Office, Wellington, 4th August, 1943.

TT is hereby notified that the orders of adoption as set out in the Schedule hereunder have been made by the Native Land Court under the provisions of the Native Land Act, 1931.

P. H. DUDSON, Registrar.

Whakaatu tangohanga Tamariki Whangai i raro o Wahi IX o te Ture Whenua Maori, 1931

Tari Kooti Whenua Maori, Poneke, 4 o Akuhata, 1943.

HE whakaaturanga tenei kia mohiotia ai kua hangaia e te Kooti Whenua Maori i raro i nga tikanga o te Ture Whenua Maori, 1931, etahi ota whakamana i te tangohanga o etahi tamariki whangai a whakaaturia e te Kupu Apiti i raro iho nei.

TATIHANA, Kai-rehita.

SCHEDULE (KUPU APITI)

Adopted Child (Tamaiti Whangai). Adopting Parents Nga matua Whangai). Wharerau Edwin and Muriwai Carl Heeni Mere Simmons, now named Carl Heni Meri Edwin. Edwin Marsden Baker (or Mohi Whare Carol Ann Brooking, now named whiti Hekiera Baker) and Mavis Gwendoline Baker Helen Ruth Baker.

Conscience-money received

The Treasury. Wellington, 9th August, 1943.

HEREBY acknowledge receipt of the following amounts forwarded by persons unknown as conscience money to the New Zealand Government:-

£1 8s. to the Army Department. £5 to the Customs Department. £1 and £1 5s. to the Land and Income Tax Department. 2s. and 10s. to the Post and Telegraph Department. £3 to the Stamp Duties Department. £1, £51, and £86 14s. to the Treasury.

B. C. ASHWIN, Secretary to the Treasury.

Including Additional Land in the Tikitere Development Scheme

PURSUANT to section 4 of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1936, the Board of Native Affairs hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be subject to Part I of the said Act, and to be included in the Tikitere Development Scheme.

SCHEDULE

ALL that area of land in the Waiariki Native Land Court District, ark that area of land in the Walariki Native Land Court District, containing 48 acres 0 roods 26 perches, more or less, called or known as Karapo, Te Waikari, Te Korokoro, and Tautuku, and situate in Block XI, Rotoiti Survey District.

Dated at Wellington, this 10th day of August, 1943.

O. N. CAMBPELL, W. STEWART,

Members of the Board of Native Affairs.

(N.D. 1/3/29.)

Including Additional Land in the Okere Development Scheme

PURSUANT to section 4 of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1936, the Board of Native Affairs hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be subject to Part I of the said Act and to be included in the Okere Development Scheme.

SCHEDULE

ALL that area of land in the Waiariki Native Land Court District, containing 2 acres 2 roods 20 perches, more or less, called or known as Okere 1c 3c 1 and situate in Block VI, Rotoiti Survey District. Dated at Wellington, this 10th day of August, 1943.

O. N. CAMPBELL, W. STEWART, Members of the Board of Native Affairs.

(N.D. 1/3/28.)

Including Additional Land in the Hokianga Development Scheme

PURSUANT to section 4 of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1936, the Board of Native Affairs hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be subject to Part I of the said Act and to be included in the Hokianga Development Scheme.

SCHEDULE

ALL that area of land in the Tokerau Native Land Court District, containing 149 acres 2 roods 22 perches, more or less, called or known as Motukaraka West A 4D and situate in Block IX, Mangamuka Survey District.

Dated at Wellington, this 10th day of August, 1943.

O. N. CAMPBELL, W. STEWART, Members of the Board of Native Affairs.

(N.D. 1/1/2.)

CROWN LANDS NOTICES

Land in Westland Land District forfeited

Department of Lands and Survey, Wellington, 10th August, 1943. OTICE is hereby given that the lease of the undermentioned land having been declared forfeit by resolution of the Westland Land Board, the said land has thereby reverted to the Crown under the provision of the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT						
Tenure.	Lease/ No.	Sections.	Block.	District.	Lessee.	Date of Forfeiture
Renewable lease	963	2598, 3244	I	Punakaiki	Frederick Edward Roud	7th October, 1942.

J. G. BARCLAY, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. 26/20193.) (This notice is in substitution for that appearing in Gazette No. 105 of 26th November, 1942, page 2826, wherein the sections were wrongly described.)

Town Land in Auckland Land District for Selection on Renewable Lease

> Auckland District Lands and Survey Office, Auckland, 10th August, 1943.

NOTICE is hereby given that the undermentioned section is open for selection on renewable lease we derive the section is open

N OTICE is hereby given that the undermentioned section is open for selection on renewable lease under the Land Act, 1924; and applications will be received at the Auckland District Lands and Survey Office, Auckland, up to 11 o'clock a.m. on Monday, 27th September, 1943.

Applicants should appear personally for examination at the Auckland District Lands and Survey Office, Auckland, on Tuesday, 28th September, 1943, at 10.30 o'clock a.m., but if any applicant is unable to attend he may be examined by any other Land Board or by any Commissioner of Crown Lands.

The ballot will be held immediately upon the conclusion of the examination of applicants, and the successful applicant is required to pay immediately at conclusion of ballot a deposit comprising the first half-year's rent, broken-period rent, lease fee, and weighting for improvements. for improvements.

SCHEDULE

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.—TOWN LAND

Taumarunui County.—Taumarunui Native Township SECTION 2, Block XXX: Area, 1 acre. Capital value, £120; half-yearly rent, £3.

Weighted with $\pounds 50$ (payable in cash) for improvements, comprising an old four-roomed cottage in poor condition.

The section is situated on Taupo Road about one mile and a half from Taumarunui Post-office and Railway-station and one mile and a quarter from the school, access being by tar-sealed road and footpath. Town water-supply laid on. Level low-lying section with the for building site. suitable for building-sites.

Any further information required may be obtained from the undersigned.

K. M. GRAHAM, Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(H.O. 7/581/14; D.O. M.L. 3937.)